

## AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Account #	Ad Number	Identification	PO	Amount	Cols	Depth
450919	0004622201	COUNCIL ACTION TAKEN The Whatcom County		\$81.06	1	4.67 <b>I</b> n

## Attention:

WHATCOM CO COUNCIL 311 GRAND AVE STE 105 BELLINGHAM, WA 982254038

## **COUNCIL ACTION TAKEN**

The Whatcom County Council adopted the following at its April 7, 2020, meeting: EMERGENCY ORDINANCE (2020-017) AUTHORIZING AN (2020-017) AUTHORIZING AN INTERFUND LOAN TO FINANCE CASH FLOW FOR COVID-19 EMER-GENCY RESPONSE (AB2020-0175): This ordinance authorizes the Whatcom County Treasurer to make an interfund loan from the Public Utilities Improvement Fund to the COVID-19 Emergency Response Fund providing adequate cash flow for expanded COVID-19 response. The loan shall not exceed \$3,000,000 and shall be for a term not exceeding eighteen months, and that one-half percent interest shall be charged on the loan. Council introduced this ordinance on April 7, 2020. EMERGENCY ORDINANCE (2020-018) AMENDING THE WHATCOM COUNTY 2020 BUDGET, REQUEST NO. 10. IN THE AMOUNT \$3,000,000 (AB2020-0174); This ordinance amends the 2019 2020 Whatcom County Budget Ordinance #2018-064 by adding \$3,000,000 to the COVID-19 Emergency Response Fund. Council introduced this ordinance on April 7, 2020. Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, public documents are not currently available for review in our office. Please contact us at (360) 778-5010 to discuss the best way to get meeting information to you. You can also visit our website www. co.whatcom.wa.us/council for more information.

AB 2020 - 175

AB2020-174

Revol Apr. 24,2020

VICTORIA RODELA, being duly sworn, deposes and says: That he/she is the Principal Clerk of The Bellingham Herald, a daily newspaper printed and published in Bellingham, Whatcom County, State of Washington, and having a general circulation therein, and which said newspaper has been continuously and uninterruptedly published in said County during a period of six months prior to the first publication of the notice, a copy of which is attached hereto: that said notice was published in The Bellingham Herald, as amended, for:

1 Insertions

Published On: April 12, 2020

(Principal Clerk)

Subscribed and sworn on this 13th day of April in the year of 2020 before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared before me Victoria Rodela known or identified to me to be the person whose name subscribed to the within instrument, and being by first duly sworn, declared that the statements therein are true, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same.

dela

Notary Public in and for the state of Texas, residing in Dallas County

Extra charge for lost or duplicate affidavits. Legal document please do not destroy!

